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Discussion is by Chapter in the General Plan in reverse order.

8.  Housing Element (2013 – 2021)
Planning Commission Questions:
John Murphy: What is the period to meet the Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA)?
Response: Every 8 Years 
Elodia Ortega-Lampkin: What is the difference in this element from previous Housing Element?
Response: Density and designation of land uses 
Chris Holt: Can we accommodate all of RHNA under SP – 1A and other infill, projected at 7,000 dwelling units? 
Response: Yes
Chris Holt: Is the 2,000 units in additional to the total? 
Response: Yes, it is based on vacant and underutilized parcels

Public Comments:
Christine Shewmaker: I want to keep housing at Zero Net Energy (ZNE). Section 9-5 talks about reducing energy usage, but I would like the goal to be ZNE, and consistent throughout the document.
Evelia Genera: The Urban Limit Line (ULL) was determined prior to the General Plan. I am concerned with housing moving east because there is no flood solution. Office commercial is an option for this area, but it is not realistic for the next 10-15 years. I recommend going with plan to south as this land was already designated for future growth. 

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy: Supportive of this document. Interested in senior and affordable housing sprinkled throughout the City. 
Chris Holt: This is a good chapter, and does a decent job of accommodating for new housing units.

7 Safety Element
Planning Commission Questions:
Fred Lopez: What is the timeframe for regulating rail storage of hazardous materials? There is no fencing or protection for the public and needs to be addressed.
Marco Lizarraga: Are downtown buildings retrofitted for seismic protection? 
Response: Current stock is largely not compliant but as they are redeveloped, they are required to be brought up to current Building Code requirements.
Chris Holt: That is required as part of a building permit, right? 
Response: Yes

Public Comments
Tim Tarron: Policy 8.B.3 (Page 8.25) is workable but is not consistent with the Land Use Element. State Law indicates that you can approve a Specific Plan as long as you condition it before building development occurs. However, this policy states that a Specific Plan cannot be approved unless a flood solution is approved and funded. I recommend avoiding placing unnecessary constraints on development.

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy: On page 8-40, suggest encourage storage, tank farm, and truck ladder facility to relocate away from Main Street and to move out of high tax areas.

Conservation and Open Space Element
Planning Commission Questions:
Chris Holt: Section 7-4 on page 7-26, when were the farmland maps prepared? Where did the definitions come from?
	
John Murphy: Farmland maps are updated for the entire state every 2 years, and they provide information on irrigation patterns.

Public Comments
Phil Hogan: I work with the USDA Soil Conservation Service. The farmland map for Yolo County was prepared in 2014. The soil survey for Yolo County can be accessed on an online database.
Yolo latest data: soil survey for Yolo – all data database
Glen Barton: Generally supportive of the General Plan, but cannot support the odor buffer between County Road 102 and the Water Pollution Control Facility.  This puts my entire property in the buffer and I would like the buffer to be narrowed. I have owned this property since 1949. Winds generally travel from north or south. Policy 2.L.5 requires me to pay for an odor study for the City or provide odor mitigation. City should have provided the mitigation during the plant upgrade.
Glen Barton: Objects to rail relocation within 0.5 mile of County Road 102 as it is too close to the City.
Glen Barton: Is it the intent of the City to surround my property without the benefit of my property being in city limits? 

Christine Shewmaker: City should discourage fossil fuel and natural gas consumption. Policy 7.F.5 – (“Encourage electricity on exterior of new homes”) does not discourage the use of natural gas. There are no active natural gas wells in the City but there wells in the planning area. Page 7-43 –  GHG’s “emitted as a result of fossil fuel”
Ceasar? – Family works at PCP, supportive of the SP that protects prime agricultural land. Developers should pay for any needed improvements.

Planning Commission Comments:


John Murphy
· Clarify – not allowing gas outlets would be to discourage gas barbecues? Isn’t gas better than charcoal?
· Treated wastewater can be used as a resource for habitat development, and other City benefit.
· Urban Forest. Same standard does not hold throughout the entire City. Standard needs to reflect the fact that tree spacing differs based on underlying soil.
· Open space – why is open space located in this Chapter and also in the parks section. Open space is not parkland and all open space discussion should be located here and not in the parks section.
Chris Holt – Figure 7-4 farmland
· Placing undue value on prime farmland versus farmland of state wide importance. The only difference between these two designations is active irrigation or active crops. SP-2 also has important soils.

Healthy Communities (Ch. 6)
Planning Commission Questions:
John Murphy: Map on p. 6-29 is incorrect for land on east side, shows complete center and sport park (east end not developed), double check acreage numbers.

Public Comment:
Lorili Ostman – California Agriculture Museum, would like it to be considered under the arts.

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy: Try to get students to walk to and from school, “guarantee a safe trip home (Berkeley).” Maybe seniors or volunteers could assist.
John Murphy: Question on p.6-23 what is the definition of supermarket? 
John Murphy: Arts – We have a policy for arts; Community Development should require developers to provide the art or pay in lieu fees. This policy should apply to larger more centrally placed art, not piecemeal. We should do better with in lieu fees.
Fred Lopez: In-lieu fee for art places undue pressure on small buildings. We should discuss this another time.
Chris Holt: agrees with John Murphy regarding the art in-lieu fee. We are currently working on the ordinance.
John Murphy: P. 6- 31 Yolo County Fairgrounds – we should actively say relocation of the fairgrounds is a goal of the city but it won’t happen unless the city wants it to. It would be an ultimate infill opportunity.
Fred Lopez: Environmental Justice, where does this comment come from?
	Response: It is a planning and a legal term.
Steve Harris: Fairgrounds would be great opportunity for infill development, state property, used to be on the outskirts of the town, now in the middle.

Public Services and Facilities (Chapter 5)
Planning Commission Questions:
Steve Harris: Schools have digital signs but they don’t need to consider City requirements. We should have them come through the same process as everyone else.
Marco Lizzaraga: How extensive is the city’s broadband network? 
Response: City has average speeds. We have identified strategies to try to get better speeds, but it is ultimately up to the private sector, as it is not municipal infrastructure.
Chris Holt: Safety facility for police and fire – let’s discuss east versus south.
	Response: growth in East would require a fifth fire station. Other growth proposed in the General Plan could be served with a fourth fire station. For Police, no new headquarters would be needed for any of the growth scenarios. SP-2 would require an addition Police beat, however.

Public Comment:
Christine Shewmaker: prepared a table that compares East versus South for Fire and Police. She favors South as East require extra Police and Fire. Also, Goals 5F through 5L only mention energy efficiency; Zero Net Energy should apply to both public and private projects.

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy
· For Parks and Recreation, ratio of 6 to 5 acres per 1,000 people is fine but grossly misrepresents acreage by including undeveloped area, such as regional parks.
· Policy 5.C.2, add language to assure City is committed to completing those facilities.
· Policy 5.C.9, greenbelts should not be included in park calculations. Also, remove cemeteries.
· 5.C.12 Add “drinking fountain”
· Schools - Why is the Woodland classroom load so much higher than state? Suggests an overabundance classrooms is not optimal.
· Policy 5.E.1 – P.37 Suggests that the school district work with city and developers for infill opportunities at school sites, and potentially relocate schools.
· Public utilities, is it legal to explore uses of recycled water in other parts of town 
· Response: it can be used for parks but not fire suppression (pressure issue)
· 5.K.3 – Undergrounding– broaden to existing parts of town, including high tension wires on County Road 102.
· City to set a target for percent energy used/developed, would like to see more targets

Chris Holt: who bears cost for up front install and maintenance of infrastructure?
Response: developer funds roads, etc. through financing and we require ongoing maintenance costs be largely born by those that benefit. Police and Fire are often covered through facilities districts in new development for incremental cost. We could use fiscal impact analysis to analyze this.

Chapter 4 Economic Development
Planning Commission Questions:
Steve Harris – going back to roots regarding agriculture is important
John Murphy – Figure 4-3 (Tax Rate)
· What tax? City to target high value areas?
· Response: Property tax. Yes.
· Any difference for sales tax?
· Response: No
· Annexation agreements that have TOT tax sharing

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy – Figure 4.3
· Seems like city should affirmatively state that they want high value properties in those high tax areas. North of Main Street and East of East Street.
· Potential for infill – relocate low value areas outside high tax areas
· Housing authority – why sandwich them next to industrial area?
· P.4-20 L&L & Facility Districts, unfair that old part of town does not pay into these.
· Goal should be to extend districts to City wide districts to have everyone pay
· Attract businesses – businesses want standardized test scores, coordinate with school to improve underperformance
· What can the city do regarding schools? 
· Response: Cities do not have jurisdiction over schools. There are creative opportunities to partner and tell stories, need to send the message that quality education is out there. Need to share the same focus and be more efficient. Woodland has a perception issue with their schools. We need to give kids work force skill set. It takes good leadership. 
Elodia Ortega-Lampkin – proud of the local schools and they are a reflection of the community. Need to work on mental health, affordable housing, and stronger economy. 
Marco Lizarraga -  agrees with Elodia Ortega-Lampkin, schools are doing well
Steve Harris – Clarification
· helping to message better
· help to invest, takes a lot of effort and meaningful partnerships
· workforce development – partnering – curriculum development
Chris Holt -
· Figure 4-1, lack of contrast, where is key to the map, highlight the labels
· ED 4-9 wants to support full growth of jobs, this is a very robust number, very optimistic
· # of jobs in each alt very close
· Figure 4-3 – 25 % tax area correlates with the new mixed use corridor
Fred Lopez – Vocational education training has gone away and there is little skilled labor available now.
Steve Harris – Yes, those opportunities have gone away. Not every child has to go to college.
Elodia Ortega-Lampkin – common core is about getting kids ready for college and career. Values aligning businesses with schools and collaborating with businesses.

Chapter 3 Transportation
Planning Commission Questions:
Fred Lopez 
· Is there any budget for the rail relocation?
· Response: No. City did an economic impact assessment if rail was relocated and identified economic benefits. Funding strategy cities and county might pursue. Very long-term and complicated.  West Sac benefits the most.
· Yolo County Transit Authority completed short term transit analysis and will be doing a study to assess the location in downtown for a multi-modal transit center.

Public Comment:
Christine Shewmaker – Next Gen transportation – focused on zero emissions
· Priority alternative transport with cars as the last alternative
· Bikeways and bike infrastructure important and need to be strengthened
· Bikes as commuting (how we get to work), bike paths on 113 to Davis 
· Easy access to Amtrak on public transportation not currently available
· P 3.34 ED on alternative fuels for trucks, greening the City
· Need aggressive goal on EV charging station

Planning Commission Comments:
Elodia Ortega-Lampkin – likes talk on environmental issues, younger generation more open to alternative transportation
John Murphy 
· He has no problem with slowing traffic more on Main Street 
· Likes bike path versus bike lanes. Prefer bike path because no one uses bike lanes. (safer)
Steve Harris – does not ride because there is nowhere to park bikes, downtown not accommodating to bike parking. People have forgotten how to walk, re-educate about walking. Relocation of tracks, feel the tracks divide our community.
Chris Holt – we should keep pushing on rail relocation. Bike path/trail (separated bike path best). Policy 3.A.13 – only mention of connection between 113 N to 550.

Chaper 2 Land Use

Planning Commission Questions:
Steve Harris – Code Enforcement, some properties need attention. Fencing around houses/ boarded up/ weeds.
Chris Holt 
· Pg. 2.10 2.B, how do we define substantially complete?
· Response: intended to be general to allow for evaluation at time and allow flexibility.
· Pg. 2-69, Policy 2.L.5 and 6, requiring SP3A to finance infrastructure upgrades and not the same requirement for SP-2?
· Response: we can fix the language

Public Comment:
Tim Tarron
· 2.B.2 – Allow project to apply with conditions to be consistent with SB5
· 2.B.1 – Feel it should be deleted, artificial trigger, many other policies allow consideration of other impacts
· 2.L.1 – Triggers should be deleted
John – Work that might be done
· SP Plan needs a 404 permit and consultation with F & G (Federal and state permits)
· Feels you have to let things run concurrently
Jim Gillette – Chamber – general feedback – very positive
· Ratio 1:1 for mitigation of like for like or 2:1 depending on location
· Sliding scale needed, concept included in general plan
· Fairgrounds – overlay to encourage trade, have it shown with a land use that adds value
· South versus East, time to process entitlements, no need for artificial barriers to development. 7000 unit cap with EIR is all we need.
Christine Shewmaker – zero net energy – consistent throughout, G2.C, apply to all SPs
· Gave SP 2 a green leaf, not others
· South versus East – referred to her table, she is a scientist, she supports south slowly
· Sustainability, sense of community, maintain core of woodland, take care of what we have
· Think it is good to have phasing
· Infill and SP 1A is 6150 units, that is enough
· SP 2 would be a separate town, keep us all together
· DIER will tell use more
· Sense of community – walkability
· Sustain – more emissions driving at interchange 
John Hodgkin – Hodgkin (brief update on SP 1A woodland research park, 350 UC, Designer AE COM
· In both alternatives, infrastructure already provided in ULL and SOI
· Research park mixed use: campus setting, innovation, retail, etc.
· Take advantage of ag tech, and potential of UCD (5 miles away), great jobs, 1000’s of high tech jobs, will provide revenue to City and County
· Specific Plan consistent with current and General plan 2035
Mona Schulman – PCP – 
· PCP jobs may be at risk, but not due to spray fields, drought, market, other factors
· Keep working with city on long term place for growers of crops

Planning Commission Comments:
John Murphy – 
· Orderly growth, small town character at odd with having ultimate flexibility.
· East st corridor, west main corridor
· 2 -51 drive through windows
· Response General Plan can go beyond SACOG, How we grow – blueprint supports job housing balance
Chris Holt – out of the joint meeting – idea of total flexibility, what are the legal issues?
Response: None, more likely to be CEQA issues, we built flexibility into the EIR
Steve Harris – Wants option for City to make decisions for future. Lets not miss an opportunity that makes us better. Options are important. Up to City to control them. 
Chris Holt – do not feel that SP-2 is in line with our goals, east is sprawl, not sustainability, satellite city, infrastructure cut off

Introduction

Public Comment
Christine Shewmaker – I like Ch.1 1.2 
· Extend climate change or add sustainability to more of the guiding principles

Implementation Table

John Murphy – in every case, need to describe how action will be funded 







